## **RESOLUTION NO. 03-73**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS SUPPORTING A GRANT APPLICATION TO OBTAIN FUNDS FOR A STREAM RESTORATION PROJECT ON ADOBE CREEK, REACH 5

WHEREAS, the Adobe Creek watershed has a significant impact on the environment of Los Altos and Los Altos Hills; and

WHEREAS, the Adobe Creek area in the Edith Park area is a critical entrance to both towns; and

WHEREAS, the flooding and erosion problems have plagued this area for a number of years; and

WHEREAS, a grassroots citizens' organization, the Adobe Creek Watershed Group, made up of residents of Los Altos Altos Hills, is working on a project that would resolve issues of all the concerned parties; and

WHEREAS, the Adobe Creek Watershed Group is working in partnership with individuals and agencies to develop a project that will meet environmental goals while solving problems of erosion and flooding; and

WHEREAS, The Wildlife Heritage Foundation is seeking to obtain funds on behalf of the Adobe Creek Watershed Group from the 2003 Watershed Protection and Nonpoint Source Pollution Control Grants through a consolidated granting process administered by the State Water Resources Control Board; and

WHEREAS, such grants are administered under the auspices of Propositions 13 and 50, and the Clean Water Act - Section 319, and grant funding will be designated for a Stream Restoration Project on Adobe Creek, Reach 5 – described as the Adobe Creek Reach 5 Enhancement and Flood Control Project (PIN249); and

WHEREAS, it is our understanding that our participation and support in this Stream Restoration and Flood Control Project would be voluntary, and that the City of Los Altos has had an opportunity, at its discretion, to contact and attorney of choice to review this document;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Los Altos supports the grant application and encourage the cooperative effort of the Adobe Creek Watershed Group and the Santa Clara Valley Water District to reach a successful conclusion.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting of the said Council held on the 6th day of May 2003, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Mayor Casto, Mayor Pro Tem Becker, Councilmember La Poll, Lear and Moss

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ris Casto, Mayor

Attest:

Carol Scharz, City Clerk